
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 12th April, 2016, 7.30 pm - Alexandra Palace, Alexandra 
Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY 
 
Members: Councillors Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett  
 
Non Voting Representatives: Colin Marr (Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre), 
and Gordon Hutchinson (Friends of Alexandra Park) 
 
Advisory Non Voting Board Members: Robert Kidby 
 
Observer: Councillor Stephen Mann 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 17 & 24 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 
i. To approve the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 16th February 2016 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings.  

 
ii. To receive and consider the draft minutes of the Joint Alexandra Park 

& Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace & 
Park Consultative Committee held on 2nd February 2016. 

 
iii. To receive the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory 

Advisory Committee held on 2nd February 2016. 
 

7. REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  (PAGES 15 - 18) 
 
To receive the report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace, which 
updates the Board on issues including: 

- Strategic Vision 
- Governance 
- HR Audit 
- Internal Audit 



 

 

- Business Planning 
- Wood Green Regeneration 

 
8. PARK ACTIVITIES  (PAGES 19 - 26) 

 
To receive
[...]
ONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

18. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Tuesday 19 July 2016 
Tuesday 6 December 2016 
Tuesday 14 February 2017 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 20 through to 23 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – 
information relating to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim 
to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

20. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 79 - 82) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 16 February 2016. 
 

21. EXEMPT CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

22. EXEMPT PROVISION OF ESTATE GUARDING TO ALEXANDRA PALACE  
(PAGES 83 - 92) 
 

23. EXEMPT - CREATIVE WORKSPACE   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

24. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 4 April 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
Councillors Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair),  

Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Stephen Mann 
 

Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

Gordon Hutchinson, Colin Marr and Nigel Willmott 

 
Observer:  Councillor Stephen Mann 
 
Also present:  Louise Stewart (Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace), Emma 

Dagnes (Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace), Mark 
Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace), Lucy Fenner 
(Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and Palace), Dorota Dominiczak 
(Director of Finance and Resources, Alexandra Park and Palace), Simon 
Fell (Head of Event Operations, Alexandra Park and Palace), Isobel 
Aptaker (Learning Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace), Neville Murton 
(Head of Finance, LB Haringey) and Felicity Foley (Clerk, LB Haringey). 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO65.   
 

FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 Noted. 
 

APBO66.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stennett and Bob Kidby. 
 

APBO67.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 None. 
 

APBO68.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 None. 
 

APBO69.   
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS 

 None. 
 

APBO70.   
 

MINUTES 

 Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 17 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 17 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 26 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 26 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record of the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 
Statutory Advisory Committee – 20 October 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 20 
October 2015 be noted. 
 
Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative Committee – 20 October 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committee held on 20 October 2015 be noted. 
 
 

APBO71.   
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 RECEIVED the report of Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Park and 
Palace. 
 
The following matters arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Deer enclosure 

Councillor Hare expressed concerns that the decision to move the deer was 
made without full discussion with the Board (apart from one email), and that 
it 
[...]
t Manager monitoring budget 
and cash flow. 

 
d. Any profit made by APTL did not go back to LB Haringey.  The trading 

surplus would be gift aided to the Trust to meet the charities operating costs 
and its charitable purposes.  An element of the surplus would be invested 
back into the business to maintain its income generating ability. 

 
RESOLVED that the performance of the Trust be noted. 
 

APBO78.   
 

EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT REPORT 

 RECEIVED the report of Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park 
and Palace. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Collections Policy 

Colin Marr requested that the word ‘entertainment’ in the first paragraph of 
section 8 of the policy be replaced as the Studios represented more than 
entertainment, and was the birthplace of broadcasting. 
 
Louise Stewart agreed to take another look at the paragraph, It was noted 
that the policy was required to enable the Palace to loan collection pieces. 

ACTION: Chief Executive 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) The Theatre Policy be approved; and 
ii) The Collections Policy be approved subject to the rewording of section 

8. 
 

APBO79.   
 

ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

 There was no such business. 
 

APBO80.   
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 NOTED the date of the additional meeting – 12 April 2016. 
 

APBO81.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

meeting as items 18-22 were likely to contain exempt information as defined 
in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information 
relating to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

APBO82.   
 

MINUTES 

 Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 17 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the restricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 17 November 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 26 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the restricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 26 November 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

APBO83.   
 

EXEMPT CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS REPORT 

 RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

APBO84.   
 

EXEMPT GROUNDWORK CONTRACT 

 RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

APBO85.   
 

EXEMPT APTL REPORT 

 RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

APBO86.   
 

ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JOANNA CHRISTOPHIDES 
 
Chair 
 
 

  

  

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 2

nd
 

FEBRUARY 2016 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 

 
Alexandra Residents Association Jane Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association Ken Ranson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Duncan Neill 
Palace Gates Residents Association Kevin Stanfield 
Palace View Residents Association Elizabeth Richardson 
The Rookfield Association David Frith 
Three Avenues Residents Association Jason Beazley 
Warner Estate Residents Association Jim Jenks 
 
Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward Councillor James Patterson 
Bounds Green Ward Councillor Clare Bull 
Fortis Green Ward Councillor Viv Ross 
Hornsey Ward Councillor Adam Jogee 
Muswell Hill Ward Councillor Mark Blake 
Noel Park Ward Councillor Stephen Mann 
Counc
[...]
er’s Report 
 

 
Report of: Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

1.      Purpose 

 
To inform the Board on current matters relating to Alexandra Park and Palace. 
 

2.     Recommendations  

2.1 To agree that the Board will be consulted electronically on the scope of the Governance 
Review between Board meetings. 

 
2.2 To approve the timetable and special Board meeting on Wood Green Regeneration. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com  Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 

3.   Executive Summary 

 
3.1 This report updates on issues including: 

- Strategic Vision 
- Governance 
- HR Audit 
- Internal Audit 
- Business Planning 
- Wood Green Regeneration 
 

4.    Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 

5.    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 

 

6. Strategic Vision Project 
 

6.1 The scope of the Strategic Vision work, to develop a strategic vision for the 
Charitable Assets for the next 25 years, was approved by the Board at the 
meeting on 16th February 2016.  

 
6.2 The Executive have consulted the Corporate Trustee, London Borough of 

Haringey for input. The scope document has not changed, but it was highlighted 
that there has been a lot of investment in feasibility studies that should be taken 
into account. A review of previous studies is a key part of the activities included 
in the scope and a register of these pieces of work is being compiled.  

 
6.3 A schedule for procurement is in development with the intention to commence 

the work by the end of summer 2016.   
 
 

7.  Governance 
 

7.1 The Board approved a review of Governance at its meeting in December 2015. 
As outlined at the last Board meeting 
[...]
nt plan comprising the London Plan 2011, the Haringey Local Plan 2013 
and the saved policies of the Haringey Unitary Development Plan 2006 along with relevant SPD/SPG 
documents, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application 
which is likely to be considered favourably.  In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to 
the applicant during the consideration of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 

15/03/2016 
 

 
Emma Williamson 
Head of Development Management 
Planning Service 
 
  
  
 
 

Page 26



 

 

        
 
  

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board 12 April 2016 

 

Report Title:   Update on Learning & Community Programmes 
 

 
Report of: Isobel Aptaker, Learning Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

Purpose 

 
1.1  To advise, inform and update the Committee about the Learning & Community 
programme 
 

 Recommendations  

2.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 
2.2 To acknowledge the continued increase in schools using the Park and Palace and 
continuing development of engagement with the local community. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, Alexandra Park and Palace,  
Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 

3.   Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The APP Learning and Community programme continues to grow with an increasing 
number of school visits to the Park and Palace, holiday activities for families and talks and 
tours for lifelong learners 
 

 

4.    Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 

5.    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  

 
 
 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 

 

6. Schools Programme 
 

6.1 The APP learning programme attracted over 1,650 pupils in the 15/16 financial 
year, an increase of 32%, approximately 400 pupils up from la
[...]
ndrapalace.com

DAFABET  
MASTERS SNOOKER

WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 
OF PING PONG

WILLIAM HILL  
WORLD DARTS CHAMPIONSHIP

QUEENSBURY BOXING
THUNDER IN LONDON

HARINGEY 
BOX CUP

LES MILLS
ONE LIVE P

age 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

        
 
 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board 12 April  2016 

 

Report Title:   East Wing Restoration Project Report  
 

 
Report of: Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

1.      Purpose 

 
1.1  The report updates the Board on the progress on the East Wing Restoration Project. 
 
 

2.     Recommendations  

 
2.1   That the Board note this report. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, Alexandra Park and Palace,  
Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com, Telephone: 020 8365 4335 

 

3.   Executive Summary 

 
3.1  The overall RAG (Red Amber Green) status remains at Amber due to a 3.5 week 

slippage to the critical path which now places client occupation at end-January 2018; 
however discussions continue with the Contractor to retrieve lost time and bring 
completion back to the original date of end-December 2017. 

3.2 The project is now in the final 7 weeks of RIBA Stage 4 (Technical Design). The interim 
update of the Cost Plan, now completed, shows an adverse variance of £411k from 
Stage 3 to Interim Stage 4. Though this sum could be allocated against the project 
contingency of £1.85m, the directive is to continue to explore value engineering 
solutions to bring the Cost Plan back in line with Stage 3.3.3 RIBA Stage 4 Review will 
take place during late April with a Trustee Workshop being organised for 24th May 2016. 

4.    Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 

5.    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A 

 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 12

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 

 

 
T
[...]
ncluding 
external works, landscaping 
and other preliminary costs 
including risk inflation 

20,487,800 20,487,800 233,301 163,3100 

 
 
 
 
 

0 

  

Professional Fees and 
surveys 2,796’692 2,796’692 949,030 664,321 

 
0   

Activity Plan – training, 
equipment, professional fees 
– 3 year 

852,660 852,660 0 0 
 
 

0 
  

Delivery costs and 
evaluation -4 year 

440,379 440,379 54,765 38,336 
 

0 
  

Programme Contingency: 2,160,372 2,160,372 0 0    

Sub total  
26,737,903 

 
26,737,903 

 
1,237,096 

 
865,967 

 
500,000 

 
91,344 

 
1,255,969 

 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

        

 
 

 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board 12 April 2016 

 

Report Title:   Draft Reserves Policy 
 

 
Report of: Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Corporate Resources, Alexandra 
Park and Palace. 
 

1.      Purpose 

 
This report explains the requirement to publish and adopt a reserves policy by Alexandra 
Park and Palace Charitable Trust and proposes a draft reserve policy for adoption.  
 

2.     Recommendations  

2.1 To approve the draft Reserves Policy attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 To note that a more comprehensive Reserves Policy will be presented to the Board at a 
later stage. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 

3.   Executive Summary 

 
Charities are required by law to publish and adopt a policy for maintaining reserves 
(unrestricted available funds) to cover the organisation’s running costs for a 6 month period. 
Alexandra Park and Palace will be in a position of holding a reserve fund for the first time in 
2016-17 and the attached draft policy will enable this.  A more comprehensive Reserves 
Policy will be presented to the Board in the future. 
 

4.    Reasons for any change in policy
[...]
ating activities, whether directly undertaken by the Trust or by its trading 
subsidiary.    

 
 
 The Park and Palace’s running and staff costs for a 6 month period equates to 

approximately £ xxxxx. 
 
 

The Trustees are mindful of the possible impact of the current East Wing 
Regeneration Project on income generation and the potential need to permit the use 
of unrestricted reserves to support the Project on a temporary basis.  The project will 
conclude in 2018. 

 
 The Trustees will aim to build designated reserves to support any expenditure of a 

capital nature as necessary for the maintenance of the Palace outside the 
Regeneration project. The actual reserves at the 2016 year end amounted to £yyyy. 

 
 

This reserves policy will be reviewed as part of the annual accounts preparation and 
published in the Park and Palace’s annual review. 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

        

 
 
 

 

Alexandra Park and Palace Board 12 April 2016 

 

Report Title:   West Yard Storage Project 
 

 
Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

1.      Purpose 

 
1.1  To provide the Trust Board with details of a proposed new project – West Yard Storage 
Project outlining the principles behind the project, the work completed so far and the 
developing business case and design solutions. 
 

2.     Recommendations  

2.1 To note the contents of this report and also the SAC-CC comments regarding the 
seeking of Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent as considered at their meeting 
on the 5 April 2016.. 

 
2.2 To permit the Chief Executive to work with Haringey Council through its project 
approvals and business case procedure to seek a £2.5m loan to finance the West Yard 
Storage Project. 
 
2.3To delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Trust Chair, the finalisation of 
the Business Case for the Project. 
 
2.4 To utilise the same governance arrangements to oversee and monitor this Project as 
approved by the Trustees at their meeting of the 18 April 2015.  
 
2.5 To receive an updated report at a specially convened meeting in due course to appoint 
the contractor to complete the design and build contract for the West Yard Storage Project. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and Palace 
 

Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, Alexandra Park and Palace,  
Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 

 

3.   Executive Summary 

3.1 The East Wing Restoration Project takes ownership in September 2016 of spaces which 

 

Page 59 Agenda Item 15

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 

 

are currently used to house event infrastructure.  Failure to find an appropriate new home 
for this critical infrastructure will significantly impact the gross margin and ability for the sales 
team to win and retain clients therefore limiting the gift aid to the Trust. 
 
3.2  Following investigations it was identified that there were no appropriate spaces within 
the Palace itself to house infrastructure of this magnitude.  Therefore attention was focused 
on the opportunity to build a new storage facility in the West Yard adjacent to the West Hall 
and Great Hall 
 
3.3 The Surveyor to the Fabric, Purcell, was initially commissioned by APPCT to undertake 
a feasibility study and prepare concept designs for a building to provide storage for the 
displaced event infrastructure create an opportunity for commercial space, provides a long 
term structural support solution to the North Wall and to bring the derelict North West Tower 
back into use.  
 
3.4 Initial funding for the survey work was approved by the Board last year and has 
progressed into the design concept stage in advance of more detailed designs.  An 
application for planning and listed building consent is to be made in April 2016.  
The current proposals will provide a piled foundation for a steel frame
[...]
em 15 Storage Unit App 2 Proposed Site Plan
	APPB 2016 04 12 Item 15 Storage Unit App 3 proposed north elevation
	APPB 2016 04 12 Item 15 Storage Unit App 4 approach sketch

	16 ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD WORK PROGRAMME
	20 EXEMPT MINUTES
	22 EXEMPT PROVISION OF ESTATE GUARDING TO ALEXANDRA PALACE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), , 
Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett   
 
Non-Voting Members: Colin Marr (Non-voting), Nigel Willmott (Non-voting) 
and Councillor Stephen Mann (Observer) 
 
 
87. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gordon Hutchinson and Bob Kidby. 
 

89. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
NOTED that there would be an item of urgent business, which would be taken at item 
24, as it was exempt. 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

91. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
i. Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 16 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 16 February 2016 be approved as an accurate record of the proceedings, 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute ABO76 
 
Additional sentence to follow point b: 
 
Colin Marr objected to the submission having been made on behalf of the Trust 
as he felt that there hadn’t been adequate consideration by the Board, and 
asked for his dissent to the submission be minuted.  



 

 
ii. Joint Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 

Palace & Park Consultative Committee – 2 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Joint Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory 
Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace & Park Consultative Committee held 
on 2 February 2016 be noted. 
 
iii. Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee - 2 February 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory 
Committee held on 2 February 2016 be noted. 
 

93. REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
 
RECEIVED the report of Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Governance Review 
A new Company Secretary, Erica Wilkinson, had been appointed.  A draft review 
scope would be circulated in due course. 
 
b. Business Plan 
This would be discussed in the exempt section of the meeting.  Once the plan had 
been approved by the Board, a non-exempt version would be made available for the 
public. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The Board would be consulted electronically on the scope of the 

Governance Review between Board meetings; and 
 

ii. The timetable and special Board meeting on Wood Green regeneration be 
approved. 

 
94. PARK ACTIVITIES  

 
Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as set 
out. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

95. LEARNING AND COMMUNITIES  
 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the 
report as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



 

i. The contents of the report be noted; and 
 

ii. The continued increase in schools using the Park and Palace and 
continuing development of engagement with the local community be 
noted. 

 
96. COMMERCIAL UPDATE  

 
Lucy Fenner, Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report 
as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that the commercial highlights be noted. 
 

97. NEW-LOOK WEBSITE PRESENTATION  
 
Martin Keane, Head of Marketing and Communications, Alexandra Park and Palace, 
provided a presentation on the new-look website. 
 
The following arose during discussion: 
 
a. The existing website was built in 2013, and required updating to suit the changes 

in the organisation and the increased traffic to the website.  The current website 
was hard to navigate and so a review of functionality was also required. 

 
b. The current website had an emphasis on events, and the new-look website 

would make it easier for visitors to view information on all areas of the Park and 
Palace and the Trust’s activities.   

 
c. The interface would be updated to make it easier to use from a mobile device, 

and for people to buy tickets for events. 
 

RESOLVED to note the presentation. 
 

98. EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT  
 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the 
report as set out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. The team was working with the contractor to retrieve lost time and bring 

completion back to the original December 2017 date. 
 

b. The interim Cost Plan showed an adverse variance of £411k from Stage 3 to 
Stage 4, and value engineering solutions would be explored in order to bring the 
Cost Plan back in line with Stage 3. 

 
c. Works carried out so far included undertaking surveys and investigations in order 

to de-risk the project as much as possible and removal of non-supporting walls 
and rubble in preparation for the main works to take place. 



 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

99. TRUST FINANCIAL REPORT (AND ANNUAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE)  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, Alexandra Park and Palace 
introduced the report as set out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Due to the success of the Trading Company, the Gift Aid contribution had 

increased by £615k to £1,712k.   
b. The £108k spend on the fire alarm system should be the final spend on this area 

to meet current fire regulations. 
c. With regards to the damage caused by the gas mains works, contact had been 

made with the company and they will be working with the Park Manager to carry 
out remedial works. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) The performance of the Trust and the attached timetable for submitting the 

annual accounts be noted; and 
 

ii) A salary increase of 2% for all Trust employees effective from 1st April 2016 
be approved. 

 
100. RESERVES POLICY  

 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, Alexandra Park and Palace 
introduced the report as set out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. The Trust was required by law to have a draft reserves policy, which should be 

reviewed annually.  Appendix one contained a first draft of the policy, of which a 
more comprehensive version would be produced at a later date. 

b. In terms of the level of reserves required to cover six months running costs, 
further work needed to be carried out to establish what this amount is and to 
identify how the Trust can build this level of reserve. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) The draft Reserves Policy attached at Appendix 1 be approved; and 
 
ii) A more comprehensive Reserves Policy shall be presented to the Board at 

a later stage. 
 

101. STORAGE UNIT PROPOSAL  
 



 

Russell Eacott, Interim Project Director for the East Wing Restoration Project, 
presented the proposals for a new storage building in the West Yard. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. If the Board approved the proposal, the team would work with the Council to 

approve funding through the Capital Programme Board.  The Business Plan 
showed how revenue could be made from the space, and it was noted that if the 
space was not utilised in some way then the project would need to be financed 
from other areas within the Palace. 

b. There were time pressures on the project, which would need to be completed by 
February 2017 to allow the East Wing Restoration Project to continue into Area 
7, and to avoid costs of offsite storage. 

c. The scaffold bracing supporting the North Wall was reasonably stable, but it 
would need replacing at some point in the future. 

d. The function space would have a separate entrance to the main building and so 
would be available to use alongside functions in the main building. 

e. Louise Stewart agreed that to share the findings of work undertaken by the team 
demonstrating that no temporary solutions were possible due to the capacity and 
volume of space required to house and move such major infrastructure, and 
reiterated to members that the project was time sensitive in relation to the East 
Wing Restoration Project. 

f. The primary purpose of the building was for storage, however the function room 
would be multi-functional and would ensure that there was flexibility for event 
space at the Palace in the future. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) The contents of the report and the SAC-CC comments regarding the 

seeking of Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent as 
considered at their meeting on the 5 April 2016 be noted; 
 

ii) The Chief Executive be permitted to work with Haringey Council through 
its project approvals and business case procedure to seek a £2.5m loan to 
finance the West Yard Storage Project; 

 
iii) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Trust Chair, to finalise details of the Business Case for the project; which 
the Chair undertook to share with the Board for comment; 

 
iv) The same governance arrangements to oversee and monitor the project as 

approved by the Trustees at their meeting of the 18 April 2015 be utilised; 
 
v) An updated report at a specially convened meeting be received in due 

course to appoint the contractor to complete the design and build contract 
for the West Yard Storage Project; 

 
vi) Clear deadlines and project information be provided to the Trustees; and 
 



 

vii) A report of the options appraisal showing that there was no other location 
for the storage unit including any suitable temporary solutions be 
circulated to the Board. 

 
102. ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 

103. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There was no such business. 
 

104. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the future meeting dates. 
 

105. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting as items 20 to 23 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, Para 3 – 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information), and Para 5 – information in 
respect of which a claim to legal profession privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 
 

106. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 16 February 2016 be approved. 
 

107. EXEMPT CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved as set out. 
 

108. EXEMPT PROVISION OF ESTATE GUARDING TO ALEXANDRA PALACE  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved as set out. 
 

109. EXEMPT - CREATIVE WORKSPACE  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved as set out. 
 

110. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
There was one late item of business.  The recommendations in the report were 
approved as set out. 
 



 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


